
Twelfth Parliament                  Third Session 
Afternoon Sitting 

(No.51)                   (525) 
   
 

 
 

 
 
 

REPUBLIC OF KENYA 
 

TWELFTH PARLIAMENT – THIRD SESSION 
 

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 

 
VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS 

 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019 

 
1. The House assembled at thirty minutes past Two O’clock 
 
2. The Proceedings were opened with Prayer 
 
3. Presiding – the Hon. Speaker 

 
4. COMUNICATIONS FROM THE CHAIR 

 
The Speaker conveyed the following Communications –  
 
“Honourable Members, Standing Order 259A provides for the recognition of parliamentary 
caucuses formed to advance a common legislative objective. Indeed, we have had numerous 
caucuses established in the history of our Parliament with diverse objectives and purposes. 
 
Honourable Members, one such caucus is the Parliamentary Caucus on Sustainable 
Development & Business which was initiated by the Member for Kibra, Hon. Ken Okoth, and 
which is currently chaired by the Member for Bondo, Hon. (Dr.) Gideon Ochanda. The Caucus 
has had several activities in the past geared toward mainstreaming Sustainable Development 
Goals (SDGs) in the national discourse.  
 

Honourable Members, it is against this backdrop and through my office that the caucus in 
conjunction with other partners, has organized an Open Day to disseminate information on 
SDGs and explore modalities for responsive business through legislation, oversight and 
partnership and also to launch its Strategic Plan. The Open Day will be tomorrow, Thursday, 
June 20, 2019 at the Parliament Courtyard starting at 9:30am. All Members are invited to the 
event. 
 
Thank you”. 
 

5. PAPERS LAID 
 
The following Papers were laid on the Table -  

  
  



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (526) 

6. QUESTIONS  

 The following Questions were asked –  
 

(i) Question No.278/2019 by the Member for Ol Joro Orok (Hon. Michael Muchira) 
regarding stalling of several electricity installation projects in the constituency; 

(To be replied to by the Cabinet Secretary for Energy before the Departmental Committee 

on Energy) 
 

(ii) Question No.279/2019 by the Sigowet/Soin Constituency (Hon. Kipsengeret Koros) 
regarding detailed statistics on the placement of students by the Kenya Universities 
Colleges Central Placement Service (KUCCPS);   

(To be replied to by the Cabinet Secretary for Education before the Departmental 

Committee on Education and Research) 
 

(iii) Question No.280/2019 by the Tharaka Constituency (Hon. George Murugara) regarding 
challenges facing the Inua Jamii Cash Transfer Funds implemented under the National 
Safety Net Programme for the less privileged in society; 

     (To be replied to by the Cabinet Secretary for Labour and Social Protection before the 
Departmental Committee on Labour and Social Welfare) 

  
(iv) Question No.281/2019 by the Mwatate (Hon. Andrew Mwadime) wrongful compensation 

for surrender of parcels of land belonging to ACK St. Lukes Namanga Church; 
(To be replied to by the Cabinet Secretary for Lands and Physical Planning before the 
Departmental Committee on Lands) 
 

(v) Question No.282/2019 by the Member for Mogotio (Hon. (Dr.) Daniel Tuitoek) regarding  
Kenya Forestry Service guards from Elgeyo-Marakwet burning houses at Kaplamoi - 
Kipsiwar village, Sirwo Location, Mogotio; 
 
(To be replied to by the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Forestry before 
Departmental Committee on Environment and Natural Resources) 

 
7.   MOTION – AGREEMENT WITH THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF SUPPLY ON THE 

ESTIMATES OF RECURRENT AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE FOR THE FINANCIAL 
YEAR 2019/2020 

 
 Motion made and Question proposed –  

 
     THAT, this House do agree with the Report of the Committee of Supply on its consideration 
of the Estimates of Recurrent & Development Expenditure for the National Government for the 
financial year 2019/2020, in respect of Votes 1011, 1021, 1023, 1024, 1032, 1035, 1041, 1052, 
1064, 1065, 1066, 1068, 1071, 1072, 1081, 1091, 1092, 1093, 1094, 1095, 1107, 1108, 
1112,  1122, 1123, 1132, 1134, 1152, 1162, 1164, 1165, 1167, 1168,  1173, 1174, and 1175 
approves the same with amendments  and seeks leave to sit again, today. 

  (Chairperson, Budget & Appropriations Committee) 
Debate arising 
 
Amendment proposed – 
 

“That, the Motion be amended by inserting the following words “subject to recommittal of 
Votes 1066” 

 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (527) 

Question put and negatived 
 
Resolved accordingly –  
 

THAT, this House do agree with the Report of the Committee of Supply on its 
consideration of the Estimates of Recurrent & Development Expenditure for the National 
Government for the financial year 2019/2020, in respect of Votes 1011, 1021, 1023, 1024, 
1032, 1035, 1041, 1052, 1064, 1065, 1066, 1068, 1071, 1072, 1081, 1091, 1092, 1093,1094, 
1095, 1107, 1108, 1112,  1122, 1123, 1132, 1134, 1152, 1162, 1164, 1165, 1167, 1168,  
1173, 1174, and 1175 approves the same with amendments  and seeks leave to sit again, 
today. 

 
Question put and agreed to 

 
8. SPECIAL MOTION – REPORT ON THE VETTING OF SIX (6) NOMINEES FOR APPROVAL AS 

HIGH COMMISSIONERS AND AMBASSADORS 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

    THAT, taking into consideration the findings of the Departmental Committee on Defence 
and Foreign Relations in its Report on the Vetting of Six (6) Nominees for Approval as High 
Commissioners and Ambassadors, laid on the Table of the House on Tuesday, June 18, 2019, and 
pursuant to the provisions of Article 132(2)(e) of the Constitution and section 8 of the Public 
Appointments (Parliamentary Approval) Act, 2011, this House approves the appointment of the 
following persons as High Commissioners and Ambassadors- 

 
(i) Amb. Purity Wakiuru Muhindi for appointment as an Ambassador to Dakar, Senegal; 
(ii) Amb. Eliphas Mugendi Barine for appointment as a High Commissioner to Accra, Ghana; 
(iii) Ms. Halima Abdille Mohamud for appointment as an Ambassador to Kuwait City, Kuwait; 
(iv) Amb. Andrew Maina Kihurani for appointment as an Ambassador to Bern, Switzerland;  
(v) Amb. Jackline Lumumba Yonga for appointment as an Ambassador to Rome, Italy; and 
(vi) Amb. Lemarron Kaanto for appointment as an Ambassador to Berlin, Germany. 

     

(Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Defence and Foreign Relations) 

Debate arising; 
 
Question put and agreed to. 

   
9. COMMITTEE OF SUPPLY (2nd Allotted Day) 

 
Order for Committee read; 
 

IN THE COMMITTEE 
The Third Chairperson in the Chair 

 
Estimates of Recurrent and Development Expenditure for the year ending 30th June, 
2020 
(Committee of Supply to resume from Vote 1184) 

Vote 1184 - State Department for Labour 

Motion made and Question proposed –  



   (No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (528) 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 6,233,470,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 
complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1184 (State Department for Labour). 

   (Chairperson, Budget & Appropriations Committee) 
  

(i) Programme 0910000 General Administration Planning & Support Services 
Programme 0906000 Promotion of the Best Labour Practice 

(ii) Programme 0907000 Manpower Development, Employment & Productivity Management 
 

Motion Made and Question Proposed – 

THAT, the programmes under Vote 1184 (State Department for Labour) as read out 

and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved.  

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly – 
 

THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 6,233,470,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of the Vote 1184 (State Department for 
Labour). 
 
Vote 1185   - State Department for Social Protection, Pensions and Senior  

  Citizens Affairs 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

  THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 34,312,629,200 be issued from the 
Consolidated Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & 
Development) during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1185 (State 
Department for Social Protection, Pensions and Senior Citizens Affairs). 

(Chairperson, Budget & Appropriations Committee) 
 

(i) Programme 0908000 Social Development and Children Services 
(ii) Programme 0909000 National Social Safety Net 
(iii) Programme 0914000 General Administration, Planning & Support Services 

 

Motion made and Question Proposed - 

THAT, the programmes under Vote 1185 (State Department for Social Protection, 
Pensions and Senior Citizens Affairs) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be 
approved.  

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly – 
 

THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 34,312,629,200 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of the Vote 1185 (State Department for 
Social Protection, Pensions and Senior Citizens Affairs). 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (529) 

Vote 1192 - State Department for Mining 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,206,326,074 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1192 (State Department for Mining). 

  (Chairperson, Budget & Appropriations Committee) 
 
(i) 1007000 P1: General Administration Planning and Support Services 
(ii) 1009000 Mineral Resources Management 
(iii) 1021000: Geological Surveys and Geo Information 
 

Motion made and Question Proposed - 

THAT, the programmes under Vote 1192 (State Department for Mining) as read out 
and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved.  

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly – 
 

THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,206,326,074 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of the Vote 1192 (State Department for 

Mining). 
 

Vote 1193 - State Department for Petroleum 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

  THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,707,102,900 be issued from the 
Consolidated Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & 
Development) during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1193 (State 
Department for Petroleum). 

(Chairperson, Budget & Appropriations Committee) 
 

(i) Programme 0215000 Exploration and Distribution of Oil and Gas 
 

Motion made and Question Proposed - 

THAT, the programmes under Vote 1193 (State Department for Petroleum) as read 
out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved.  

Question put and agreed to.  

Resolved accordingly – 
 

THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,707,102,900 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 
complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development)  



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019      (530) 

during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of the Vote 1193 (State Department 
for Petroleum). 
 

Vote 1202 - State Department for Tourism 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 7,875,928,800 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1202 (State Department for Tourism). 

(i) Programme 0306000 Tourism Development and Promotion  
 

Motion made and Question proposed- 

 THAT, the programme under Vote 1202 (State Department for Tourism) as read out and 
the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Question put and agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 7,875,928,800 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1202 (State Department for Tourism). 

Vote 1203 - State Department for Wildlife 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 9,156,168,700 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1203 (State Department for Wildlife). 

(i) Programme 1019000 Wildlife Conservation and Management  
Motion made and Question proposed- 

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 1203 (State Department for Wildlife) as read out 
and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Question put and agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 9,156,168,700 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1203 (State Department for 
Wildlife). 

Vote 1212 - State Department for Gender   

Motion made and Question proposed –  

     THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 4,343,382,764 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1212 (State Department for Gender). 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (531) 

(i) Programme 0911000 Community Development 
(ii) Programm0913000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 

Motion made and Question proposed- 

  THAT, the programmes under Vote 1212 (State Department for Gender) as read out and 
the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Question put and agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

  THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 4,343,382,764 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1212 (State Department for Gender). 

Amendment proposed –  

(iii) Programme 0912000 - Gender Empowerment 
THAT, the proposed allocation under the programme in respect of Recurrent 

Estimates, Kshs 1,098,079,125 be deleted and substituted thereof with the figure Kshs. 
1,248,079,125.  

Question of the amendment proposed; 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

  THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 4,493,382, 382,764 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1212 (State Department for 
Gender). 

Vote 1213 - State Department for Public Service 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

   THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 9,909,459,764 be issued from the 
Consolidated Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & 

Development) during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1211 (State 
Department for Public Service). 

(i) Programme 0710000 Public Service Transformation 
(ii) Programme 0709000 General Administration Planning and Support Services 

 

Motion made and Question proposed- 

  THAT, the programmes under Vote 1213 (State Department for Public Service) 
as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Question put and agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (532) 

          THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 9,909,459,764 be issued from the 
Consolidated Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & 
Development) during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1213 (State 
Department for Public Service). 

 

Vote 1214 - State Department for Youth 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

      THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 17,395,362,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 
complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the year 
ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1214 (State Department for Youth). 

(i) Programme 0711000 Youth Empowerment 
 

Motion made and Question proposed- 

  THAT, the programme under Vote 1214 (State Department for Youth) as read 
out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Question put and agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

        THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 17,395,362,000 be issued from the 
Consolidated Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & 
Development) during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1214 (State 
Department for Youth). 

Vote 1221 - State Department for East African Community 

Motion made and Question proposed –        

  THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 671,300,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 
complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1221 (State Department for East African 
Community). 

Programme 0305000 P1: East African Affairs and Regional Integration 
Motion made and Question proposed- 

  THAT, the programme under Vote 1221 (State Department for East African 
Community) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Question put and agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

  THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 671,300,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 
complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1221 (State Department for East African 
Community). 

 
 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (533) 

Vote 1222 - State Department for Regional and Northern Corridor           

Development    

Motion made and Question proposed –  

THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,374,200,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1222 (State Department for 
Regional and Northern Corridor Development). 

             Programme 1013000 Integrated Regional Development 
 

Motion made and Question proposed- 

THAT, the programme under Vote 1222 (State Department for Regional and 
Northern Corridor Development) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be 
approved. 

Question put and agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,374,200,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1222 (State Department for 
Regional and Northern Corridor Development). 

Vote 1252 - State Law Office and Department of Justice    

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,333,500,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1252 (State Law Office and Department of 
Justice).  

(i) Programme 0607000 Governance, Legal Training and Constitutional Affairs 
(ii) Programme 0606000 Legal Services  
(iii) Programme 0609000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 

 
Motion made and Question proposed- 

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 1252 (State Law Office and Department of Justice) 
as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Question put and agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,333,500,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1252 (State Law Office and Department of 
Justice). 

 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (534) 

Vote 1261 - The Judiciary   

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 18,857,000,000, be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1261 (The Judiciary). 

(i) Programme 0610000 Dispensation of Justice 
 

Motion made and Question proposed- 

THAT, the programme under Vote 1261 (The Judiciary) as read out and the sums 

allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Question put and agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly – 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 18,857,000,000, be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1261 (The Judiciary). 
 

Vote 1271 - Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission    

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 2,966,620,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1271 (Ethics and Anti-Corruption 
Commission). 

(i) Programme 0611000 Ethics and Anti-Corruption 
Motion made and Question proposed- 

 THAT, the programme under Vote 1271 (Ethics and Anti-Corruption Commission) as 
read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Question put and agreed to; 

 

Resolved accordingly – 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 2,966,620,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1271 (Ethics and Anti-Corruption 
Commission). 

Vote 1281 - National Intelligence Service   

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 37,660,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 
to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 
year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1281 (National Intelligence Service). 

  (Chairperson, Budget & Appropriations Committee) 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (535) 

Programme under Vote 1281 (National Intelligence Service) 

Programme 0804000: National Security Intelligence; 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programme under Vote 1281 (National Intelligence Service) as read out and 
the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly – 

THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 37,660,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated 

Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 

during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1281 (National Intelligence 

Service).  

Vote 1291 - Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 3,043,680,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1291 (Office of the Director of Public 

Prosecutions). 

Programmes under Vote 1291 (Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions) 

Programme 0612000: Public Prosecution Services 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programme under Vote 1291 (Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions) 
as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly -  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 3,043,680,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1291 (Office of the Director of Public 

Prosecutions). 

 

 

 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (536) 

Vote 1311 - Office of the Registrar of Political Parties 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,298,710,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1311 (Office of the Registrar of Political 

Parties). 

Programmes under Vote 1311 (Office of the Registrar of Political Parties) 

Programme 0614000 Registration, Regulation and Funding of Political Parties 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programme under Vote 1311 (Office of the Registrar of Political Parties) as 
read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly - 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,298,710,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1311 (Office of the Registrar of Political 

Parties). 

Vote 1321 - Witness Protection Agency 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 481,600,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1321 (Witness Protection Agency). 

Programmes under Vote 1321 (Witness Protection Agency) 

Programme 0615000 Witness Protection 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programme under Vote 1321 (Witness Protection Agency) as read out and 
the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

 

 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (537) 

Resolved accordingly- 

THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 481,600,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 1321 (Witness Protection Agency). 

Vote 2011 - Kenya National Commission on Human Rights   

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 384,301,220 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2011 (Kenya National Commission on 

Human Rights). 

Programmes under Vote 2011 (Kenya National Commission on Human Rights) 

Programme 0616000 Protection and Promotion of Human Rights 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programme under Vote 2011 (Kenya National Commission on Human 
Rights) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 384,301,220 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2011 (Kenya National Commission on 

Human Rights). 

Vote 2021 - National Land Commission    

Motion made and Question proposed -  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,308,200,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2021 (National Land Commission). 

Programmes under Vote 2021 (National Land Commission) 

Programme 0113000 Land Administration and Management 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programme under Vote 2021 (National Land Commission) as read out and 
the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (538) 

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly -  

THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 1,308,200,000 be issued from the Consolidated 
Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 
during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2021 (National Land 
Commission). 

Vote 2031 - Independent Electoral and Boundaries Commission   

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 4,803,410,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2031 (Independent Electoral and Boundaries 

Commission). 

Programmes under Vote 2031 (Independent Electoral and Boundaries Commission) 

1) Programme 0617000 Management of Electoral Processes; and 

2) Programme 0618000 Delimitation of Electoral Boundaries. 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2031 (Independent Electoral and Boundaries 
Commission) as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly -  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 4,803,410,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2031 (Independent Electoral and Boundaries 

Commission). 

Vote 2041 - Parliamentary Service Commission 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 16,712,150,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure(Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2041 (Parliamentary Service Commission). 

Programmes under Vote 2041 (Parliamentary Service Commission) 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2041 (Parliamentary Service Commission) as read 
out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (539) 

1) Programme 0722000 Senate Affairs 

Amendment proposed - 

THAT, the proposed allocation under the programme in respect of Recurrent 

Estimates, Kshs. 7,215,144,400 be deleted and substituted thereof with the figure, Kshs. 

6,715,144,400. 

(The Hon. Millie Odhiambo, MP) 

Question of the amendment proposed; 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Further amendment proposed – 

THAT, the proposed allocation under the programme in respect of Recurrent 

Estimates, Kshs. 7,215,144,400 be deleted and substituted thereof with the figure, Kshs. 

7,457,144,400. 

(Hon. Aden Keynan, CBS, MP) 

Proposed amendment dropped; 

2) Programme General Administration, Planning and Support Services. 

          Question put and agreed to. 

 
Resolved accordingly -  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 16,212,150,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure(Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2041 (Parliamentary Service Commission). 

Vote 2042 - National Assembly  

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 23,882,141,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2042 (National Assembly). 

Programmes under Vote 2042 (National Assembly) 

Programme 0721000 - National Legislation, Representation and Oversight   

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2042 (National Assembly) as read out and the sums 
allocated in the Schedule be approved. 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (540) 

Amendment proposed -  

THAT, the proposed allocation under the programme in respect of Recurrent Estimates, 
Kshs. 23,882,141,000, be deleted and substituted thereof with the figure, Kshs. 
25,140,141,000. 

(Hon. Aden Keynan) 

Proposed amendment dropped; 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly-  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 23,882,141,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2042 (National Assembly). 

Vote 2051 - Judicial Service Commission  

Motion made and Question proposed -   

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 565,070,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2051 (Judicial Service Commission). 

Programmes under Vote 2051 

Programme 0619000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2051 (Judicial Service Commission) as read out and 

the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly -  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 565,070,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2051 (Judicial Service Commission). 

Vote 2061 - The Commission on Revenue Allocation   

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 469,376,899 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the  



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019      (541) 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2061 (The Commission on Revenue 

Allocation). 

Programmes under Vote 2061 

Programme 0724000 Inter-Governmental Revenue and Financial Matters 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2061 (The Commission on Revenue Allocation) as 

read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly -  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 469,376,899 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2061 (The Commission on Revenue 

Allocation). 

Vote 2071 - Public Service Commission 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 2,236,480,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2071 (Public Service Commission). 

Programmes under Vote 2071 

1) Programme 0725000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services; 

2) Programme 0726000 Human Resource management and Development;  

3) Programme 0727000 Governance and National Values; and 

4) Programme Performance and Productivity Management. 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2071 (Public Service Commission) as read out and 

the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

 

 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (542) 

Resolved accordingly –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 2,236,480,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2071 (Public Service Commission). 

Vote 2081 - Salaries and Remuneration Commission 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 545,360,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2081 (Salaries and Remuneration 

Commission). 

Programmes under Vote 2081 

Programme 0728000 Salaries and Remuneration Management 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2081 (Salaries and Remuneration Commission) as 

read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Amendment proposed -  

 THAT, the proposed allocation under the programme in respect of Recurrent Estimates 

(Domestic Loans to Individuals and Households), Kshs. 545,360,000 be deleted and substituted 

thereof with the figure, Kshs. 450,360,000. 

(The Hon. Silvanus Onyiego Osoro, MP) 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly -  

THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 450,360,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2081 (Salaries and Remuneration 

Commission). 

Vote 2091 - Teachers Service Commission   

Motion made and Question proposed -  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 252,951,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated 

Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 

during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2091 (Teachers Service 

Commission). 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019     (543) 

Programmes under Vote 2091 

1) Programme  0509000 Teacher Resource Management; 

2) Programme 0510000 Governance and Standards; and 

3) Programme 0511000 General Administration, Planning and Support Services. 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2091 (Teachers Service Commission) as read out 

and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly -  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 252,951,000,000 be issued from the Consolidated 

Fund to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) 

during the year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2091 (Teachers Service 

Commission). 

Vote 2101 - National Police Service Commission   

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 736,870,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2101 (National Police Service Commission). 

Programmes under Vote 2101 

Programme  0620000 National Police Service Human Resource Management 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2101 (National Police Service Commission) as read 

out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 736,870,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2101 (National Police Service Commission). 

 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (544) 

Vote 2111 - Auditor General   

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,713,110,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2111 (Auditor General). 

Programmes under Vote 2111 

Programme 0729000 Audit Services 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2111 (Auditor General) as read out and the sums 

allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly -  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 5,713,110,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund 

to complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2111 (Auditor General). 

Vote 2121 - Controller of Budget 

Motion made and Question proposed -  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 703,100,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2121 (Controller of Budget). 

Programmes under Vote 2121 

Programme  0730000 Control and Management of Public Finances 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2121 (Controller of Budget) as read out and the 

sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly – 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 703,100,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2121 (Controller of Budget). 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (545) 

Vote 2131 - Commission on Administrative Justice   

Motion made and Question proposed -  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 565,040,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2131 (Commission on Administrative 

Justice). 

Programmes under Vote 2131 

Programme 0731000 Promotion of Administrative Justice 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2131 (Commission on Administrative Justice) as 

read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 565,040,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2131 (Commission on Administrative 

Justice). 

Vote 2141 - National Gender and Equality Commission 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 642,930,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2141 (National Gender and Equality 

Commission). 

Programmes under Vote 2141 

Programme 0621000 Promotion of Gender Equality and Freedom from Discrimination 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2141 (National Gender and Equality Commission) 

as read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Amendment proposed -  

 THAT, the proposed allocation under the programme in respect of Recurrent Estimates, 

Kshs. 638,930,000 be deleted and substituted thereof with the figure Kshs. 488,930,000.  

 (Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Labour and Social Welfare, Hon. Ali Wario) 



(No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (546) 

Question of the amendment proposed; 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to; 

Resolved accordingly -  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 492,930,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2141 (National Gender and Equality 

Commission). 

Vote 2151 - Independent Policing Oversight Authority 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 892,700,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2151 (Independent Policing Oversight 

Authority). 

Programmes under Vote 2151 

Programme 0622000 Policing Oversight Services 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the programmes under Vote 2151 (Independent Policing Oversight Authority) as 

read out and the sums allocated in the Schedule be approved. 

Debate arising; 

Question put and agreed to. 

Resolved accordingly – 

 THAT, a sum not exceeding Kshs. 892,700,000 be issued from the Consolidated Fund to 

complete the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (Recurrent & Development) during the 

year ending 30th June, 2020 in respect of Vote 2151 (Independent Policing Oversight 

Authority). 

10. PROGRES REPORTING  

Consideration of the Estimates of Recurrent and Development Expenditure for the year ending 

30th June 2020 to be reported with amendments. 

Motion made and question proposed 

 That, the House do agree with the Committee of Supply in its consideration of the Budget 

Estimates for the FY 2019/2020 and pursuant to the provisions of Article 221 of the 

 



 (No.51)    WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (547) 

Constitution of Kenya, section 39 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and Standing 

Order 240, approves the issuance of a sum of Kshs 1, 928, 270, 282, 319.00 from the  

Consolidated Fund to meet the expenditure for the National Government, Parliament and the 

Judiciary during the year ending 30th June 2020. 

(Chairperson, Budget and Appropriations Committee) 

Question put and agreed to. 

11. HOUSE RESUMED  - The Third Chairperson in the Chair 

Consideration of the Annual Estimates of Expenditure for the FY 2019/2020 Reported; 

Motion made and Question proposed –  

 THAT, the House do agree with the Committee of Supply in its consideration of the Budget 

Estimates for the FY 2019/2020 and pursuant to the provisions of Article 221 of the 

Constitution of Kenya, section 39 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and Standing 

Order 240, approves the issuance of a sum of Kshs 1, 928, 270, 282, 319.00 from the 

Consolidated Fund to meet the expenditure for the National Government, Parliament and the 

Judiciary during the year ending 30th June 2020 in respect of the Votes as approved in the 

Schedule and that necessary adjustments be made to programme(s) amended in the 

Committee of Supply. 

Debate arising; 

Question deferred to another day. 

12.  MOTION - REPORT OF THE MEDIATION COMMITTEE ON THE PHYSICAL PLANNING BILL 

(NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 34 OF 2017) 

THAT, pursuant to the provisions of Article 113 (2) of the Constitution and Standing 

Order 150, this House adopts the Report of the Mediation Committee on the Physical Planning 

Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 34 of 2017) laid on the Table of the House on Wednesday, June 

12, 2019, and approves the Mediated Version of the Physical Planning Bill (National Assembly 

Bill No, 34 of 2017). 

(The Leader of the Majority Party) 
Order deferred. 

13.  COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE 

Presidential Reservations on the Insurance (Amendment) Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 
21 of 2018) 

(The Chairperson, Departmental Committee on Finance & National Planning) 

Order for Committee read; 

Rising in his place on a Point of Order, the Majority Party Whip (Hon. Benjamin Washiali) 
sought indulgence of the Chair that the Order be deferred to another day; 

And the Third Chairperson acceding to the request; 



(No.51)  WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019    (548) 

 

Thereupon ordered that the Order be deferred to a day to be determined by the House 
Business Committee. 

14.  THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 27 OF 2018) 

Order for Second Reading read; 

Rising in his place on a Point of Order, the Majority Party Whip sought indulgence of the Chair 
that the Order be deferred to another day; 

And the Third Chairperson acceding to the request; 

Thereupon, the Chairperson ordered that the Order be deferred to a day to be determined by 
the House Business Committee. 

And the time being six minutes to Seven O’clock, the Third Chairperson interrupted the 
proceedings and adjourned the House without Question put pursuant to Standing Order 30(6). 

 
15. HOUSE ROSE - at six minutes to Seven O’clock 
 
 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

The Speaker will take the Chair on 
Thursday, June 20, 2019 at 2.30 p.m. 

 
---x--- 

 
 

 


